

34



City of West Allis

Matter Summary

7525 W. Greenfield Ave.
West Allis, WI 53214

File Number	Title	Status
R-2004-0338	Resolution	In Committee
Resolution to approve bid of Capitol Pavers, Inc. for street construction in W. Morgan Ave. from S. 108 St. to S. 113 St., in the amount of \$314,283.15.		
Introduced: 12/7/2004		Controlling Body: Public Works Committee

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION Adopt

ACTION DATE:	MOVER	SECONDER		AYE	NO	PRESENT	EXCUSED
<u>12-7-04</u>			Barczak				
			Czaplewski				
		X	Dobrowski	X			
			Kopplin	X			
			Lajsic				
			Narlock	X			
			Reinke				
	X		Sengstock	X			
			Vitale	X			
			Weigel				
			TOTAL	<u>5</u>	<u>0</u>		

SIGNATURE OF COMMITTEE MEMBER

Paul J. Weigel Chair Vice-Chair Member

COMMON COUNCIL ACTION **ADOPT**

ACTION DATE:	MOVER	SECONDER		AYE	NO	PRESENT	EXCUSED
<u>DEC 07 2004</u>			Barczak	✓			
			Czaplewski	✓			
			Dobrowski	✓			
			Kopplin	✓			
	✓		Lajsic	✓			
			Narlock	✓			
			Reinke	✓			
			Sengstock	✓			
		✓	Vitale	✓			
			Weigel	✓			
			TOTAL	<u>10</u>	<u>-</u>		

cc: Eng. Dept.
Mary Starbeck

**STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE
CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
2004**

ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE

Chair: Michael J. Czaplewski
Vice-Chair: Martin J. Weigel
Gary T. Barczak
Thomas G. Lajsic
Rosalie L. Reinke

PUBLIC WORKS

Chair: Richard F. Narlock
Vice-Chair: Linda A. Dobrowski
Kurt E. Kopplin
Vincent Vitale
James W. Sengstock

SAFETY & DEVELOPMENT

Chair: Thomas G. Lajsic
Vice-Chair: Vincent Vitale
Gary T. Barczak
Martin J. Weigel
Rosalie L. Reinke

LICENSE & HEALTH

Chair: Kurt E. Kopplin
Vice-Chair: James W. Sengstock
Linda A. Dobrowski
Richard F. Narlock
Michael J. Czaplewski

ADVISORY

Chair: Rosalie L. Reinke
Vice-Chair: Gary T. Barczak
Linda A. Dobrowski
Vincent Vitale
Martin J. Weigel



City of West Allis

7525 W. Greenfield Ave.
West Allis, WI 53214

Resolution

File Number: R-2004-0338

Final Action:

DEC 07 2004

Resolution to approve bid of Capitol Pavers, Inc. for street construction in W. Morgan Ave. from S. 108 St. to S. 113 St., in the amount of \$314,283.15.

WHEREAS, The Board of Public Works reports that it duly advertised for bids for the furnishing of certain materials and the performance of all work required for the improvements in a certain area as hereinafter described; that the bids received as shown on the attached bid report were reasonable and hereby recommends and deems it to be for the best interests of the City of West Allis that the bid of Capitol Pavers, Inc. for 2004 Project No. 15 be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of West Allis that the bid of Capitol Pavers, Inc. for 2004 Project No. 15:

Street Construction

W. Morgan Ave. from S. 108 St. to S. 113 St.

(Plan File No(s). SP-1096, SP-1096M, U-2369, U-2370 & Milwaukee Water Works Plan File No. 2004156)

for the sum of Three Hundred Fourteen Thousand, Two Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars and Fifteen Cents (\$314,283.15)

be accepted, and the proper City officers are hereby authorized and directed to enter into contractual relations with said contractor for the performance of said work, in accordance with the prices submitted in their proposal and with the specifications of the City of West Allis, and that all other bids received for same be rejected; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That said improvements be installed with funding by Bond Funds, Water Utility Funds, Sanitary Sewer Funds, Storm Water Management Funds, Special Assessments and approximately one-half of the cost to be paid by the City of Greenfield.

Eng04-73

ADOPTED December 7, 2004

Paul M. Ziehler, City Admin. Officer, Clerk/Treas.

APPROVED December 9, 2004

Jeannette Bell, Mayor

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
2004 Project No. 15
Bid Opening - 12/02/04

STREET CONSTRUCTION

W. Morgan Ave. from S. 108 St. to S. 113 St.

			Bid Bond 5%		Bid Bond 5%		Bid Bond 5%		Bid Bond 5%	
			Capitol Pavers 18005 W. Lincoln Ave. New Berlin, WI 53146		Payne & Dolan N3 W23650 Badinger Road Waukesha WI 53188		Stark Asphalt 11710 W. Hampton Ave. Milwaukee, WI 53225		Wm. Beaudoin & Sons 4435 N. 127 St. Brookfield, WI 53005	
	ITEM	UNITS	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL
1	Excavation	5,200 cu. yds.	9.43	49,036.00	14.10	73,320.00	10.94	56,888.00	12.90	67,080.00
2	Borrow Excavation	300 cu. yds.	8.00	2,400.00	7.90	2,370.00	13.00	3,900.00	15.00	4,500.00
3	Tree Clearing	1,100 in. dia.	6.00	6,600.00	6.64	7,304.00	6.64	7,304.00	6.64	7,304.00
4	Tree Grubbing	1,100 in. dia.	7.50	8,250.00	6.64	7,304.00	6.64	7,304.00	6.64	7,304.00
5	Topsoil, Seed & Erosion Mat	4,020 sq. yds.	3.16	12,703.20	3.16	12,703.20	3.16	12,703.20	3.16	12,703.20
6	Sodding	640 sq. yds.	6.65	4,256.00	6.65	4,256.00	6.65	4,256.00	6.65	4,256.00
7	Asphalt/Concrete Sawing	500 lin. ft.	1.50	750.00	1.20	600.00	1.25	625.00	1.50	750.00
8	Walk & Drive Removal	1,380 sq. ft.	0.50	690.00	0.60	828.00	1.00	1,380.00	0.45	621.00
9	Curb Removal	240 lin. ft.	3.00	720.00	3.90	936.00	4.50	1,080.00	3.50	840.00
10	Asphalt Surface Removal	5,960 sq. yds.	1.67	9,953.20	1.20	7,152.00	4.00	23,840.00	2.95	17,582.00
11	Pavement Removal	390 sq. yds.	2.50	975.00	3.60	1,404.00	7.00	2,730.00	3.75	1,462.50
12	5" Concrete Sidewalk	100 sq. ft.	4.50	450.00	4.50	450.00	4.50	450.00	5.75	575.00
13	31" Concrete Curb & Gutter	560 lin. ft.	10.50	5,880.00	10.50	5,880.00	10.50	5,880.00	17.40	9,744.00
14	Relocate Mailbox Posts	5 units	100.00	500.00	150.00	750.00	125.00	625.00	75.00	375.00
15	Pavement Ties	40 each	7.00	280.00	7.00	280.00	7.00	280.00	4.75	190.00
16	Base Aggregate Dense, 1-1/4"	3,730 tons	7.90	29,467.00	9.10	33,943.00	8.95	33,383.50	9.40	35,062.00
17	Base Aggregate Dense, 3"	1,000 tons	7.90	7,900.00	9.25	9,250.00	9.20	9,200.00	14.60	14,600.00
18	Geotextile Fabric, Type SR	1,660 sq. yds.	1.50	2,490.00	1.75	2,905.00	0.80	1,328.00	1.20	1,992.00
19	Tack Coat	1,480 gallons	1.05	1,554.00	1.20	1,776.00	1.00	1,480.00	1.25	1,850.00
20	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement (Type E-1)	2,460 tons	30.95	76,137.00	32.45	79,827.00	33.60	82,656.00	31.05	76,383.00
21	Asphaltic Curb	2,480 lin. ft.	0.65	1,612.00	0.50	1,240.00	1.00	2,480.00	0.40	992.00
22	Asphaltic Flumes	50 sq. yds.	16.70	835.00	32.70	1,635.00	21.20	1,060.00	30.00	1,500.00
23	Salvaged Asphaltic Pavement Should	340 tons	18.00	6,120.00	19.80	6,732.00	18.77	6,381.80	11.90	4,046.00
24	Asphaltic Surface Patching	60 tons	45.00	2,700.00	52.40	3,144.00	76.53	4,591.80	80.00	4,800.00
25	Adjust Utility Frames	23 vert. ft.	125.00	2,875.00	125.00	2,875.00	125.00	2,875.00	125.00	2,875.00
26	Adjust Water Valve Boxes	11 each	125.00	1,375.00	125.00	1,375.00	125.00	1,375.00	125.00	1,375.00
27	Inlet Protection Barriers	15 units	40.00	600.00	80.00	1,200.00	40.00	600.00	50.00	750.00
28	Manhole Protection Barriers	13 units	125.00	1,625.00	80.00	1,040.00	59.00	767.00	145.00	1,885.00
29	Silt Fence	795 lin. ft.	1.25	993.75	1.25	993.75	1.25	993.75	1.25	993.75
30	Erosion Control Bales	19 each.	8.00	152.00	8.00	152.00	8.00	152.00	8.00	152.00
31	Medium Rip Rap In-Place	40 cu. yds.	45.00	1,800.00	45.00	1,800.00	45.00	1,800.00	135.00	5,400.00
32	60" dia. Storm Sewer	36 lin. ft.	210.00	7,560.00	210.00	7,560.00	210.00	7,560.00	210.00	7,560.00
33	15" dia. Storm Sewer	89 lin. ft.	58.00	5,162.00	58.00	5,162.00	58.00	5,162.00	58.00	5,162.00
34	12" dia. Storm Sewer	101 lin. ft.	52.00	5,252.00	52.00	5,252.00	52.00	5,252.00	52.00	5,252.00
35	18" dia. Storm Culvert	84 lin. ft.	64.00	5,376.00	64.00	5,376.00	64.00	5,376.00	64.00	5,376.00
36	15" dia. CMP Storm Culvert	42 lin. ft.	40.00	1,680.00	40.00	1,680.00	40.00	1,680.00	40.00	1,680.00
37	12" dia. HDPE Storm Sewer	279 lin. ft.	34.00	9,486.00	34.00	9,486.00	34.00	9,486.00	34.00	9,486.00
38	3'6" dia. Storm Manholes (3)	8 vert. ft.	400.00	3,200.00	400.00	3,200.00	400.00	3,200.00	400.00	3,200.00
39	3'6" dia. Storm Manholes with Frame	6 vert. ft.	400.00	2,400.00	400.00	2,400.00	400.00	2,400.00	400.00	2,400.00
40	Catch Basin	1 unit	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
41	Type "A" Catch Basin	1 unit	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
42	Greenfield Catch Basin	4 units	1,600.00	6,400.00	1,600.00	6,400.00	1,600.00	6,400.00	1,600.00	6,400.00
43	Manhole Adjustment	5 vert. ft.	300.00	1,500.00	300.00	1,500.00	300.00	1,500.00	300.00	1,500.00

ITEM	UNITS	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL
44 Hydrant Relocation	1 unit	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,800.00	1,800.00
45 8" Water Main Alteration	1 unit	7,000.00	7,000.00	7,000.00	7,000.00	7,000.00	7,000.00	7,000.00	7,000.00
46 Catch Basin Abandonment	1 unit	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00	400.00
47 60" Trash Grate In-Place	1 unit	800.00	800.00	800.00	800.00	800.00	800.00	800.00	800.00
48 Install Internal Manhole Seals	5 units	170.00	850.00	170.00	850.00	170.00	850.00	170.00	850.00
49 Supply & Install Internal Manhole Sea	7 units	360.00	2,520.00	360.00	2,520.00	360.00	2,520.00	360.00	2,520.00
50 4" White (Broken) Lane Line Pavemen	20 lin. ft.	0.65	13.00	0.65	13.00	0.65	13.00	0.65	13.00
51 4" Yellow (Solid) Center Line Paveme	2,760 lin. ft.	0.32	883.20	0.32	883.20	0.32	883.20	0.32	883.20
52 4" White (Solid) Edge Line Pavement	3,590 lin. ft.	0.32	1,148.80	0.32	1,148.80	0.32	1,148.80	0.32	1,148.80
53 6" White (Solid) Crosswalk Pavement	120 lin. ft.	3.00	360.00	3.00	360.00	3.00	360.00	3.00	360.00
54 8" White (Solid) Channelizing Line Pa	140 lin. ft.	0.70	98.00	0.70	98.00	0.70	98.00	0.70	98.00
55 18" White (Solid) Stop Bar Pavement	140 lin. ft.	6.00	840.00	6.00	840.00	6.00	840.00	6.00	840.00
56 Arrows, Type 2, Pavement Marking, E	1 each	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00
57 Arrows, Type 3, Pavement Marking, E	1 each	145.00	145.00	145.00	145.00	145.00	145.00	145.00	145.00
58 Words, Only, Pavement Marking, Epo	2 each	110.00	220.00	110.00	220.00	110.00	220.00	110.00	220.00
59 Traffic Control	1 lump sum	5,000.00	5,000.00	1,750.00	1,750.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	24,000.00	24,000.00
		314,283.15		344,778.95		349,473.05		381,546.45	